IRS/CCIRS *		  98,278	 (32,300)	 –	 (7,552)	 (35,840)	 (22,586)	 –

			   (136,360)	 (32,300)	 –	 (120,801)	 (35,840)	 (266,694)	 (591,995)

Weighted average debt interest rate	 7.36%

* Interest rate swaps and cross‑currency interest rate swaps, notional principal amounts.

For both 2012 and 2011 capital notes are the only interest‑bearing debt within the parent entity. The parent had no derivatives as at
30 June 2012 (2011: forward foreign exchange contract with fair value of negative $113,000).

(iii)	 Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk and foreign
exchange risk. The sensitivity analysis considers reasonably possible changes in each risk with all other variables held constant, taking
into account all underlying exposures and related hedges at the reporting date. The impact calculated is based on a full year impact of
each change. Sensitivities have been selected based on the current level of interest rates and exchange rates, volatility observed on
an historical basis and market expectations for future movements.

Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk

–100bps +100bps –5% +5%

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’���

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’���

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’���

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’���

Consolidated

30 June 2012
NZD/AUD movements	 –	 –	 –	 –	 78	 17,951	 (86)	 (16,241)
NZ interest rate movement	 1,331	 (8,634)	 (1,331)	 8,274	 –	 –	 –	 –
Australian interest rate movement	 246	 (7,325)	 (246)	 6,816	 –	 –	 –	 –

Total increase/ (decrease)	 1,577	 (15,959)	 (1,577)	 15,090	 78	 17,951	 (86)	 (16,241)

pg 35

SKYCITY Entertainment Group Limited

annual report 2012

Notes to the financial statements
C O N T I N U E D

26	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk

–100bps +100bps –5% +5%

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’���

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’���

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’���

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’���

Consolidated

30 June 2011
NZD/AUD movements	 –	 –	 –	 –	 558	 10,030	 (505)	 (9,075)
NZ interest rate movement	 645	 (10,207)	 (645)	 9,685	 –	 –	 –	 –
Australian interest rate movement	 80	 (7,086)	 (80)	 6,586	 –	 –	 –	 –

Total increase/ (decrease)	 725	 (17,293)	 (725)	 16,271	 558	 10,030	 (505)	 (9,075)

(b)	 Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its financial
obligations. SKYCITY is largely a cash‑based business and its material credit risks arise mainly from financial instruments utilised in
funding and International Business play.

Financial instruments (other than International Business discussed below) that potentially create a credit exposure can only be
entered into with counterparties that are explicitly approved by the board. Maximum credit limits for each of these parties are
approved on the basis of long‑term credit rating (Standard and Poor’s or Moody’s). A minimum long‑term rating of A+ (S&P) or A1